The accounting policies set out in the notes to the financial statements have been applied in preparing financial
statements for the year ended 30 June 2008, the comparative information presented for the year ended 30 June 2007
and in the preparation of an opening NZIFRS Balance Sheet at 1 July 2006 (WDHB’s date of transition).

In preparing its opening NZIFRS Statement of Financial Position and restating the 2007 financial statements, WDHB
has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with its old basis of
accounting (previous GAAP).  An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to NZIFRS has affected
WDHB’s statement of financial position, income statement and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the
notes that accompany the tables.

��

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30th June 2008
in thousands of New Zealand Dollars

25 Explanation of transition to NZIFRS (continued)
 Reconciliation of the equity  (Group)

Transition Balance Sheet
1 July 2006

Comparative Balance Sheet
30 June 2007

Note Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to NZIFRS

NZIFRS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to NZIFRS

NZIFRS

   $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

 Property, plant and equipment 25d 394,240 (3,713) 390,527 407,609 (3,431) 404,178

 Other Investments  393 393 2,253 0 2,253

 Intangible assets 25d 0 3,713 3,713 0 3,431 3,431

 Total non-current assets 394,633 0 394,633 409,862 0 409,862

Inventories held for
distribution

4,376 0 4,376 4,383 0 4,383

 Other investments 25d 3,229 0 3,229 17,921 (16,500) 1,421

 Trade and other receivables 25a 11,000 199 11,199 32,254 2,377 34,631

 Cash and cash equivalents 25d 535 0 535 632 16,500 17,132

 Total current assets 19,140 199 19,339 55,190 2,377 57,567

 Total assets 413,773 199 413,972 465,052 2,377 467,429

 Equity

 Crown equity  74,936 0 74,936 81,126 0 81,126

 Asset revaluation reserves  146,907 0 146,907 146,907 0 146,907

 Retained earning/(losses)  (58,505) (11,906) (70,411) (53,072) (9,593) (62,665)

 Trust/Special funds  3,437 0 3,437 3,952 0 3,952

 Total equity 166,775 (11,906) 154,869 178,913 (9,593) 169,320

 Liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and
borrowings

147,019 0 147,019 164,254 0 164,254

Employee benefits
25b
25c

0 12,622 12,622 0 11,746 11,746

Total non-current liabilities 147,019 12,622 159,641 164,254 11,746 176,000

 Bank overdrafts  0 0 0 0 0 0

Interest-bearing loans and
borrowings

73 0 73 19 0 19

 Trade and other payables 25d 70,587 272 70,859 85,632 271 85,903

Employee benefits
25b
25c

29,319 (789) 28,530 36,234 (47) 36,187

 Total current liabilities 99,979 (517) 99,462 121,885 224 122,109

 Total liabilities 246,998 12,105 259,103 286,139 11,970 298,109

 Total equity and liabilities 413,773 199 413,972 465,052 2,377 467,429

��

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30th June 2008
in thousands of New Zealand Dollars

25 Explanation of transition to NZIFRS (continued)
 Reconciliation of the equity  (Parent)

Transition Balance Sheet
1 July 2006

Comparative Balance Sheet
30 June 2007

Note Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to NZIFRS

NZIFRS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to NZIFRS

NZIFRS

   $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

 Property, plant and equipment 25d 394,240 (3,713) 390,527 407,609 (3,431) 404,178

 Intangible assets 25d 0 3,713 3,713 0 3,431 3,431

 Total non-current assets 394,240 0 394,240 407,609 0 407,609

Inventories held for
distribution

4,376 0 4,376 4,383 0 4,383

 Other investments 25d 0 0 0 16,500 (16,500) 0

 Trade and other receivables 25a 11,086 199 11,285 31,995 2,377 34,372

 Cash and cash equivalents 25d 515 0 515 594 16,500 17,094

 Trust/special fund assets  0 0 0 0 0 0

 Total current assets 15,977 0 15,977 53,472 0 55,849

 Total assets 410,217 199 410,416 461,081 2,377 463,458

 Equity

 Crown equity  74,936 0 74,936 81,126 0 81,126

 Asset revaluation reserves  146,907 0 146,907 146,907 0 146,907

 Retained earning/(losses)  (58,505) (11,906) (70,411) (53,072) (9,593) (62,665)

 Trust/Special funds  0 0 0 0 0 0

 Total equity 163,338 (11,906) 151,432 174,961 (9,593) 165,368

 Liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and
borrowings

147,019 0 147,019 164,254 0 164,254

Employee benefits
25b
25c

0 12,622 12,622 0 11,746 11,746

Total non-current liabilities 147,019 12,622 159,641 164,254 11,746 176,000

 Bank overdrafts  0 0 0 0 0 0

Interest-bearing loans and
borrowings

73 0 73 19 0 19

 Trade and other payables 25d 70,468 272 70,740 85,613 271 85,884

Employee benefits
25b
25c

29,319 (789) 28,530 36,234 (47) 36,187

 Total current liabilities 99,860 (517) 99,343 121,866 224 122,090

 Total liabilities 246,879 12,105 258,983 286,120 11,970 298,090

 Total equity and liabilities 410,217 199 410,416 461,081 2,377 463,458

��

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30th June 2008
In thousands of New Zealand Dollars

25 Explanation of transition to NZIFRS (continued)
 Reconciliation of the surplus (deficit) for the year ended 30 June 2007

Group

Note
Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

NZIFRS NZIFRS

   $000 $000 $000

 Revenue  974,347 0 974,347

 Other operating income  11,010 0 11,010

 Finance income 25a 3,323 2,178 5,501

Total income 988,680 2,178 990,858

 Employee benefit costs 25b, c, d 331,871 (135) 331,736

 Depreciation and amortisation expense  18,805 0 18,805

 Outsourced Personnel  12,954 0 12,954

 Outsourced services  27,568 0 27,568

 Clinical supplies  48,535 0 48,535

 Infrastructure and non-clinical expenses  45,823 0 45,823

 Payments to health providers  472,082 0 472,082

 Other operating expenses  1,537 0 1,537

 Finance costs  10,593 0 10,593

 Capital charge  12,964 0 12,964

Total expenses 982,732 (135) 982,597

 Share of profit of associates  0 0 0

Surplus (Deficit) for the year 5,948 2,313 8,261

��

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30th June 2008
In thousands of New Zealand Dollars

25 Explanation of transition to NZIFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of the surplus (deficit) for the year ended 30 June 2007

Parent

Note
Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

NZIFRS NZIFRS

   $000 $000 $000

 Revenue  973,797 0 973,797

 Other operating income  10,740 0 10,740

 Finance income 25a 3,046 2,178 5,224

 Total income 987,583 2,178 989,761

 Employee benefit costs 25b,c,d 331,258 (135) 331,123

 Depreciation and amortisation expense  18,805 0 18,805

 Outsourced Personnel  12,954 0 12,954

 Outsourced services  27,568 0 27,568

 Clinical supplies  48,535 0 48,535

 Infrastructure and non-clinical expenses  45,823 0 45,823

 Payments to health providers  472,082 0 472,082

 Other operating expenses  1,568 0 1,568

 Finance costs  10,593 0 10,593

 Capital charge  12,964 0 12,964

 Total expenses 982,150 (135) 982,015

 Share of profit of associates  0 0 0

 Surplus (Deficit) for the year 5,433 2,313 7,746

 Reconciliation of cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2007

There was no impact on reported cashflows for the 2007 financial year caused by the adoption of NZIFRS.

��

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30th June 2008
In thousands of New Zealand Dollars

25 Explanation of transition to NZIFRS (continued)

a) Derivative financial instruments

Under previous GAAP derivative financial instruments (e.g. foreign exchange forward contracts or interest rate
swaps) were not recognised in its financial statements until the underlying cashflow occurred.
In accordance with NZIAS 39, derivative financial instruments are always classified as held for trading with changes